AGENDA ITEM: VIII-1

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION

AGENDA REPORT
PUBLIC HEARING Meeting Date: April 11, 2012
APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, Good Shepherd
Community Church
APPLICATION
SUMMARY: A request for modifications to an existing 5,280 square foot
religious facility to allow for re-programming of the sanctuary and to
permit shared parking facilities.
LOCATION: 467 Sinclair Frontage Road (APN 86-44-001, 003, and 004)
APPLICANT: Pastor Fernando Virgil, 467 Sinclair Frontage Road, Milpitas, CA 95035
OWNER: Same as above

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:
Adopt Resolution No. 12-019 approving the project subject to
conditions of approval.

PROJECT DATA:
General Plan/

Zoning Designation: Manufacturing and Warehousing (MW)/Heavy Industrial (M2)
Overlay District: Site and Architectural (-S)

Specific Plan: N/A

Site Area: 2.21 Acre

Total Building Area: 17,820 square

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 83

Project’s Building Square Footage: 5,280 square feet

Number of Allocated Parking Spaces: 12

Total Number of Shared Parking Spaces: 22

CEQA Determination: Categorical Exempt Pursuant to Class 1, Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities) of the California Environmental Quality Act.

PLANNER: Cindy Hom

PJ: 2789



Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, GSCC Page 2

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution/Conditions
Project Plans
Project Description

Usage Matrix
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BACKGROUND

On June 14, 1995, the Planning Commission approved conditional use permit (UP1264-A) that allowed
for the operations of church and shared parking facilities within the Sinclair Industrial Park, which is an
industrial condominium complex consisting of 27 condominium units and one common area lot. With
the recent Zoning Code Amendments, assembly uses not related to businesses are prohibited in the
industrial zones. As such, the church facility became a legal, nonconforming use.

On December 14, 2011, Pastor Fernando Virgil of the Good Shepherd Community Church submitted a
conditional use permit amendment application for interior modifications to the existing floor to allow
for the re-programming of the space and to permit shared parking facilities. The application is
submitted pursuant Milpitas Municipal Code X1-10-53.07 (Joint Parking) and XI-10-57.04 (Conditional
Use Permits) which requires Planning Commission approval for modifications to nonconforming uses
and shared parking facilities.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The existing church is located in four industrial condominium units totaling 5,280 square feet. The
project site is located on a 2.21 acre site that is currently zoned Heavy Industrial and is developed with
two one-story industrial building that provides a total of 27 condominium units and approximately of
35,960 square feet of floor area as well as 83 on-site parking spaces. The site is bounded by Sinclair
Frontage Road to the east, industrial buildings to the north, west, and south. Surrounding uses include
a mix of office, light industrial and manufacturing uses the north, west, and south. Interstate 680 and
multi-family residential land uses are located to the east of the project site. A vicinity map of the
subject site location is included on the previous page.

The project proposes interior modifications to allow for the re-programming of the existing floor plan.
The applicant proposes to remove approximately 2,160 of ancillary space (classrooms and hallway
space) to remodel the 1,604 square foot sanctuary space to include a new alter platform, storage spaces,
and a new technology control area. The proposed facility currently operates seven days a week
between various hours. The proposed schedule of activities includes office administration hours
between 9:00AM to 2:00PM Monday through Friday. The sanctuary and 869 square foot classroom
space is used on Thursday and Friday evenings between the hours of 7:00PM - 9:00PM for adult and
youth bible studies and small group meetings. Worship services and Christian studies would occur on
Sundays between the hours of 9:00AM to 1:00PM. The applicant also requests to permit shared
parking with other condominium owners within the business park, which will be further discussed in
the parking section.

Floor Plan

The proposed floor plan layout includes a 1,604 square sanctuary hall, a 896 square foot classroom for
adult and youth programs, and approximately 894 square feet of office space. The remaining spaces
are ancillary and include spaces for restrooms, hallways, and utility areas.

The applicant proposes fixed seating in the sanctuary hall, which enables the religious facility to
comply with the parking requirement. The permanent seat fixtures would limit the ability of the
sanctuary hall to a certain occupancy threshold. Staff is supportive of the fixed seating concept and
recommends as a condition of approval that the applicant shall maintain 100 fixed seats in the sanctuary
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hall. Details of seating fixtures shall be provided to Planning Division prior to any building permit
issuance.

Parking
Based on the proposed floor plan and schedule of activities, the peak parking demand for the church
facility is 34 parking spaces as demonstrated in Table 1 below.

Tablel
Peak Parking Demand (Thursdays, Fridays and Sundays)
Uses Proposed Square Parking Ratio Parking Required
foot and/or # of Seats
Sanctuary - Fixed Seats 100 seats 1 space per 5 seats 20
Classroom 869 s. f. 1 space per 500 s.f. 2
Total parking required | 22

Currently the church is allocated 12 parking spaces. A total of 10 additional parking spaces are
required. As such, the applicant proposes shared parking with other tenants within the complex.
According to the Milpitas Municipal Code XI-10-53.07, shared parking may be allowed with Planning
Commission approval of a conditional use permit provided the following:

Shared parking facilities are not more 300-feet way - Joint parking can be achieved for this
project because the shared parking spaces are located on-site, within the same business complex
and are within 300 feet of the facility.

Uses and operating hours do not conflict - The proposed religious and charitable facility will
not conflict with other businesses that consist of professional offices and small industrial
businesses. As demonstrated, the parking demand for the religious facility occurs on Thursdays
and Fridays evening between 7PM-9PM and on Sundays between 9AM-1PM.

The Shared Parking Agreement is approved as to form and manner of execution by the
City Attorney and recorded with the County Recorder - Staff recommends as condition of
approval, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division a joint parking agreement to the
satisfaction of the City Attorney maintaining 10 shared parking spaces. The agreement shall be
executed by both the applicant and other property owner(s) and recorded with the County Clerk.

ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY

General Plan
The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General Plan Guiding Principles and
Implementing Policies:

Table 2
General Plan Consistency

Policy

Consistency Finding

Guiding Principle 2.d-G-2, Consistent. The Good Shepherd Community Church
Development of adequate civic, offers a place of worship and community services for




Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, GSCC Page 6

Policy Consistency Finding

recreational and cultural centers in | both the local community and the region given its
locations for the best service to the location and proximity to residential land uses and
community and in ways, which will Interstate 680.

protect and promote community
beauty and growth.

Zoning Ordinance

The project complies with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that the proposed modifications to a legal
nonconforming use are permitted with the approval of a conditional use permit. The project would
consist of the re-programming of existing space. The project would not add square footage to the legal
nonconformity or expand or extend the limits of the church. The project does not propose any exterior
modifications and maintains compliance with the Heavy Industrial development standards.

The project complies with the Milpitas Parking Ordinance with the approval of the provisions for
shared parking. As conditioned, the project would need to secure shared parking for the 10 parking
spaces in perpetuity.

The project will not be detrimental or injurious to property, public health, safety and general welfare in
that the church use is compatible with adjacent land uses consist of a mix of light industrial, office and
residential uses. Based schedule of activities, the peak parking demand occurs on Thursday evenings
and weekends and will not conflict with the surrounding businesses that typically operate between the
8:00 AM to 6:00 PM. The applicant also proposes joint parking to satisfy parking requirements.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in accordance with
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Staff determined that the project is categorically
exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) of the
California Environmental Quality Act in that the project is a negligible expansion beyond the existing
use. The project entails floor plan modifications to allow for re-programming of space for an existing
church facility.

PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH

Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law. As of the time of writing
this report, there were two comments received regarding the project. One comment was a request for
information and the other related to circulation and safety.

CONCLUSION

The project is consistent with the General Plan in that it encourages the development of adequate civic,
recreational and cultural centers in locations for the best service to the community given its location to
serve both the local and regional community. The project conforms to the Milpitas zoning ordinance in
terms of setback and development standards. The applicant is proposing shared parking with
neighboring tenants and complies with the Milpitas parking regulations. As conditioned, the project
will not have a negative impact on public health, safety, and general welfare.
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RECOMMENDATION

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 12-019 approving
Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, Good Shepherd Community Church subject to
the attached Conditions of Approval.

Attachments:

A. Resolution/Conditions of Approval
B Project Plans

C. Project Description Letter

D Usage Matrix



RESOLUTION NO. 12-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS,
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO.
UA11-0012, GOOD SHEPHERD COMMUNITY CHURCH, A REQUEST FOR
INTERIOR MODIFICATION TO AN EXISTING CHURCH AND TO PERMIT
SHARED PARKING FOR A CHURCH FACILITY LOCATED AT 467 SINCLAIR
FRONTAGE ROAD.

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2011, Pastor Virgil Fernando submitted an application to
allow for interior modifications to the existing floor that would allow for the reprogramming of
the sanctuary space and to permit shared parking located at 467 Sinclair Frontage Road. (APN
86-44-001, 003, and 004). The property is located in the Heavy Industrial Zoning District (M2-
S); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends
that the Planning Commission determine this project is categorically exempt; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2012, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the
applicant, and other interested parties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds,
determines and resolves as follows:

Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by
reference.

Section 2: The project is categorically exempt from further environmental review
pursuant to Class 1, Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and Class 3, Section 15303 (New
Construction) in that the project.

Section 3: The project is consistent with the General Plan in that it encourages the
development of adequate civic, recreational and cultural centers in locations for the best service
to the community given its location to serve both the local and regional community.

Section 4: The project conforms to the Milpitas zoning ordinance in that the proposed
modifications to a legal nonconforming use are permitted with the approval of a conditional use
permit. The project would consist of the re-programming of existing space. The project would
not add square footage to the legal nonconformity or expand or extend the limits of the church.
The project does not propose any exterior modifications and maintains compliance with the
Heavy Industrial development standards.
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Section 5: With shared parking facilities with neighboring tenants, the project complies
with the parking requirements for the religious facility. Shared parking can be achieved with the
83 on-site parking spaces that are within 300-feet. Shared parking for the religious facility will
be allowed after the hours of 6:00PM and all day on weekends and therefore will not conflict
with the principal operating hours of the adjacent businesses. As condition, the applicant shall
record parking agreement the County Clerk.

Section 6: As conditioned, the project will not have a negative impact on public health,
safety, and general welfare. Based schedule of activities, the peak parking demand occurs on
Thursday evenings and weekends and will not conflict with the surrounding businesses that
typically operate between the 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM.

Section 7: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby approves
Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, Good Shepherd Community Church,
subject to the above Findings, and Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Milpitas on April 11, 2012.

Chair
TO WIT:
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on April 11, 2012, and carried by the following

roll call vote:

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN

COMMISSIONER AYES | NOES | ABSENT [ ABSTAIN

Lawrence Ciardella

John Luk

Rajeev Madnawat

Sudhir Mandal

Zeya Mohsin

Gurdev Sandhu

Steve Tao
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COMMISSIONER

AYES

NOES

ABSENT

ABSTAIN

Garry Barbadillo
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EXHIBIT 1

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012, Good Shepherd Community Church
467 Sinclair Frontage Rd.

Planning Division

1. The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved
plans approved by the Planning Commission on April 11, 2012, in accordance with these
Conditions of Approval.

Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors,
landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of
building permits, the owner or designee shall submit modified plans and any other applicable
materials as required by the City for review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director
or Designee. If the Planning Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant,
the owner or designee shall be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the
Planning Commission, in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance.

2. Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012 shall become null and void if the
project is not commenced within 18 months from the date of approval. Pursuant to Section
64.04-2 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Milpitas, since the project requires the
issuance of a building permit, the project shall not be deemed to have commenced until the
date of the building permit is issued and a foundation is completed.

Pursuant to Section 64.06, the owner or designee shall have the right to request an extension
of Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA11-0012 if said request is made, filed and
approved by the Planning Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein.

3. The Owner or designee shall maintain permission for the 10 parking spaces otherwise assigned to
other condominium owners in the vicinity, which shall be no more than 300 feet from the subject
site’s property, by means of parking agreement(s) executed by both the Owner or designee and other
property owner(s) which are approved by the City Attorney’s office. This agreement shall be
recorded with the County of Santa Clara.

a. The agreements shall specify the Church and its guests and invitees are entitled to use
said assigned spaces during the hours of operation for the Good Shepherd Community
Church facility. If the applicant loses permission to use some or all said parking spaces,
and is unable within 30 days thereafter, to secure permission to use a like number of
parking spaces within 300 feet of its property by means of a parking agreement of the
type described above, this Conditional Use Permit shall be considered in violation of this
approval and subject to Section 10.63.06, Revocation, Suspension, Modification, of the
Milpitas Zoning Ordinance.

4. The Owner or designee shall maintain a minimum of 100 fixed seats in the sanctuary hall as
shown on approved plans dated April 11, 2012. Details of seating fixtures shall be provided
to Planning Division prior to any building permit issuance.
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10.

This use shall be conducted in compliance with all appropriate local, state and federal laws and
regulations, and in conformance with the approved plans.

If at the time of application for permit or certificate of occupancy there is a project job account
balance due to the City for recovery of review fees, review of permits will not be initiated until
the balance is paid in full.

Any occupancy of the tenant space shall not occur until all conditions of approval have been
satisfied and verified by the City.

Prior to demolition permit issuance, the Applicant, or Contracted Designee, shall submit Part | of
a Recycling Report on business letterhead to the Building Division, for forwarding to the
Engineering Section. This initial report shall be approved by the City's Utility Engineering/Solid
Waste Section prior to demolition permit issuance. The report shall describe these resource
recovery activities:

What materials will be salvaged.

How materials will be processed during demolition.

Intended locations or businesses for reuse or recycling.

Quantity estimates in tons (both recyclable and for landfill disposal). Estimates for recycling and
disposal tonnage amounts by material type shall be included as separate items in all reports to the
Building Division before demolition begins.

Applicant/Contractor shall make every effort to salvage materials for reuse and recycling.

Prior to building permit issuance, applicant shall submit Part Il of the Recycling Report to the
Building Division, for forwarding to the City’s Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section, that
confirms items 1 — 4 of the Recycling Report, especially materials generated and actual quantities
of recycled materials. Part 11 of the Recycling Report shall be supported by copies of weight tags
and/or receipts of “end dumps.” Actual reuse, recycling and disposal tonnage amounts (and
estimates for “end dumps”) shall be submitted to the Building Division for approval by the Utility
Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to inspection by the Building Division.

Per Chapter 200, Solid Waste Management, VV-200-3.10, General Requirement, applicant /
property owner shall not keep or accumulate, or permit to be kept or accumulated, any solid waste
of any kind and is responsible for proper keeping, accumulating and delivery of solid waste. In
addition, according to V-200-3.20 Owner Responsible for Solid Waste, Recyclables, and Yard
Waste, applicant / property owner shall subscribe to and pay for solid waste services rendered.
Prior to occupancy permit issuance (start of operation), the applicant shall submit evidence to the
City that a minimum level of refuse service has been secured using a Service Agreement with
Allied Waste Services (formally BFI) for commercial services to maintain an adequate level of
service for trash and recycling collection. After the applicant has started its business, the applicant
shall contact Allied Waste Services commercial representative to review the adequacy of the solid
waste level of services. If services are determined to be inadequate, the applicant shall increase
the service to the level determined by the evaluation. For general information, contact BFI at
(408) 432-1234.
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1+ DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

NDU SCALE:

3/,]6” — ,]’_O”

DEMOLITION NOTES:

@ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AS PER PLAN.

@ REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION (SHOWN DOTTED).

@ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY (SHOWN DOTTED).
SALVAGE FOR REUSE.

@ PROVIDE DOOR OPENING AS SHOWN ON PLAN.

@ REMOVE DAMAGE SHEET ROCK. REPLACE AND INSTALL
NEW SHEETROCK TO FINISH.

REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING MATERIALS, BACKING, MASTIC,
TACKSTRIPS AND BASE AT AREAS SCHEDULED FOR NEW FLOOR

FINISHES. VERIFY FLOORING TO REMAIN.

@ RELOCATE ELECTRICAL PANEL AS SHOWN.

| EGEND: (EXISTING CONDITION LEGEND)

WALLS & PARTITIONS TO REMAIN

EXISTING NON—RATED PARTITION TO REMAIN

~~ssssx EXISTING 1 HR RATED PARTITION TO REMAIN

EXISTING 1 HR FIRE RATED CORRIDOR
SHOWN DOTTED TO REMAIN

LEGEND: DEMOLITION

/
/§S§/§§K; WALLS & PARTITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED

/I DEMO / REMOVE EXISTING DOORS

General Notes
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General Notes

LEGEND:
— WALLS & PARTITIONS TO REMAIN
p— EXISTING NON—RATED PARTITION
NEW 1 HR RATED PARTITION
- RETROFIT EXISTING PARTITION
e oo - AREA Of WORK TO 1 HR PARTITION
L NEW 1 HR FIRE RATED CORRIDOR
S SHOWN DOTTED
12’=0"
\ / / / v PARTITION TYPE PARTITION TAG
I 7 > 5 5 . . . . o . . . . . . . . . . . . ' X CONSTRUCTION TYPE
L N
i AN NEW DOOR SYMBOL
STORAGE : \\J
VCT o
. AREA =120 SF e
<-w> g'—6 MAX. CAP: 1 PEOPLE z
Lo (5) CONSTRUCTION NOTES: <
~
S —
~ . T — .
L O <
:E 'P%QRTF]E?RM' o @%} ' @ CONSTRUCT NEW RATED WALL PARTITION AS PER PLAN. Q—4
2 : : . .
] I | a4
M) < 111
éo - TECH CONTROLS i RELOCATE & RE—INSTALL DOUBLE DOOR 20 MIN.
< X ' -+ -CARPET S CLASSROOMS O
< <> _ o @ M CARPET DOOR RATING & FRAME AS PER PLAN.EXISTING LEVER LOCKSET
<>_ __ o AREA =869 SF ¥ TO REMAIN. O
L S MAX. CAP: 43 PEOPLE ¥ b—]
< <L @ @ RELOCATE & RE—INSTALL SINGLE DOOR 20 MIN.DOOR RATING &
5 << FRAME AS PER PLAN. INSTALL NEW LEVER TYPE LOCKSET. [—T-<
5 stomace || -
AREA =105 SF E @ CONSTRUCT PLATFORM AT THE FRONT AREA OF THE SANCTUARY.
= MAX. CAP: 1 PEOPLE 5 m
i 5 . 9
A-4
S | & @ INSTALL NEW SHEET ROCK AFFECTED DURING DEMOLITION WORK e
ST PAINT TO FINISH & MATCH EXISTING WALL FINISH. O
=¥
| [PATAIIIZIIAZIIIIIAIIIIIIILG '”””"”'”"”””":/"”"”””'””e @ INTALL NEW CARPET TO MATCH ENTIRE AREA. INSTALL RUBBER O
i KITCHEN zagmzﬁfg@ é "o E N BASEBOARD TO FINISH. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. Qﬁ
s I~ ¢ omFcEa . . 4. . oFECE 2 . lél ) a
@' e Do b e s 0 J (7) REPAINT ENTIRE WALL & DOORS TO FINISH
7 - g AREA =136 SF - WY+ - AREA =154 SF @ - WZ7227777777777777773 - WZZZZZZZ77777777777 i :
SvEN'S 78 'R,\/EES,\%RSM' g MAX.. CAP: 1 PEOPLE 4 . MAX.. CAP:.1 PEOPLE
77777777777777777777777 REE?JEI—M O > CER-TILE" CONSTRUCT RAMP COMPLETE WITH RAILINGS FOR ACCESSIBILITY
'/////////}///// //7/.//////4.///.///.////. 1'6 ACCESS TO STAGE PLATFORM PER DETAH_ Z/C_1'
- e | g é
L. . . / orFIcE 3 )
. UTILITY Lo '2' T d
-g . QFFICE 4. . g AREA =308 SF
_ (CARPET R MAX. CAP: 3 PEOPLE —
AREA =296 SF 7 Revision/Issue
. MAX.: CAP:- 3-PEOPLE . S
I IS SIS SIS IS IS I IS IS . Kﬁﬂllllllllllllllllllll 2222222222 P RO POS E D OCC U PAN CY CALC U LATI O N . \\\\\\\\\\%\\\?\,\\\D"“XHR” Ig{/////////
ROOM SIZE # OF PERSONS
SANCTUARY 1,604 SF 229
CLASSROOMS 869 SF 43 2 e
/////,/// A W
3 OFFICES 600 SF 6 i
2 STORAGE 225 SF 2
OFFICE 296 SF 3
STORAGE 153 SF 2 o _esee
(BaCk of SanCtuary) 467 Sinclair Frontage Road
Milpitas, CA. 95035
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General Notes
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mEXIS I ING CEILING DEMOLI I ION I L/ \N A2 . Revision/Issue
-— . » ’_ 2
A-2/sCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" USCALE' Ve e
NOTES: TOLET PAPER HOLDER WITHOUT CoNTE 0 edESs e of MOiET.
STOPS. LOCATE 12" 0.C. FROM
Mk s DG FRONT 0k GF TOUST wan gy o
A e ™ 54 '::‘ - 2¢ VN, 12° MIN| 17" to 19" | REFER TO PLANS _
CEARANGES. VIO, | - TT cutetyer FOR WAL TYE ) mz smur
MAX. LIGHT FIXTURE WEIGHT 55 LB. CONNECT (2) NO.12GA. FIXTURE <TOTAL STALL LENGTH f = . =12 o
SUPPORT WIRES @ DIAGONAL CORNERS OF EACH LIGHT FIXTURE. N WIRE HANGER DETAIL 12 GA. VERTICAL WIRE HANGER IN TUBING(LEVEL 48" MIN. CLR. DISTANCE | 2 — “ = A
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION [ CEILING GRID PRIOR TO SETTING TUBE)SECURELY AR, SLOney ‘ N z < . L 16 GA C CHANNEL BACKING
4 TIGHT TURNES MINIMUM WITHIN 1 1/2" LENGTH OF WiRE- CLOSED EVE SOROW W 1/a® PENETRKTION THE COMPARTMENT FOR E}/@ = 3 3 Sl @) b2 scnews
ALLOWABLE ONLY AT EACH END OF SUPPORT WIRE (TYP.) UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR - NTO WOOD OR WITH ANGLE CLIPS AND ANCHOR FRONT ENTRY STALLS. : 124" wn. S 5 O A STID FLANGE ENEWAL
OR ROOF STRUCTURE Va-BA1 10 METAL DECK. " DECK OR PER STALS. T T T (S DATE
* INTULATE HOT WATER SIDE_VIEW FRONT VIEW o WATER CLOSET LOCATION GRAB BAR DETAIL , (3) 3/18° SELF-  _
THERE SHALL BE NO % g TAPPING CONCRETE [~ -, Vo
SHARP OR ABRASIVE N ANCHORS*
B b s/ Z : |
\J\FOR VERT.WIRE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF (m TOWELS iy X e ﬁ :
THE STRUT WITHIN 2” MAX. A CLIP ANGLE SHALL 14° NN, WASTE \, ASINT'SCREW  REFER TO PLANS
1"¢ EM.T. VERTICAL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ALT. DETAIL BELOW: — " 2 W/CAPNUT FOR WAL TPE |
COMPRESSION STRUT | X F 307 MIN. ; E = AND FINISHES i
- 4-4——ATI’ACH TO STRUCTURE ABOVE ; 1’ é _: ? EQUIEMENT PERMITTED IN SHADED AR © TOLET PARTITION WA
- 5= IS ?
) E"” L2X2 —10GA. =1 1 = — : DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WTH
%%"’-‘ URINALS TOILET ACCESSORIES ([1] EA. TYPE REQ'D. LAVATORIES 'ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. *NOTE: SELF—TAPPING ANCHORS SHALL BE TAPCON CONCRETE ﬁNGHORS AND SHALL
o ERE SHOWN ON PLAN MEET REQUIREMENTS OF GSA CLASSIFICATION 5123, ITEM NO. NIS-G4269
IOE.‘_> }:w'w X 48D MIN. CLR. REQ'D. IN FRONT) TI _ G S C C
TEac
2385 e e QST TN e RESTROOM CLEARANCES & ACCESSORY HEIGHTS ACC. DRINKING FOUNTAIN  \ |(1)GRAB BAR/HANDRAIL BACK’GS : :
ouL /028 HoLE | Vo8 Wood Scre. = NITTD SCALE e aouc 467 Sinclair Frontage Road
AND INSTALL 164" (FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS) e
2 THRU BOLT AN
Y LOCKNUT AT CENTER 12 GA. SPLAY WIRES MIIPITGS’ CA. 95035
% AT 45° VERTICAL ANGLES.
¥ RUNNERS SPACED '2* MAX ! !
RECESSED FLUORESCENT FROM GENTER. < < WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE DOOR — MOUNTED
FIXTURE. LOCATED ON LATCH_SIDE_OF —
SIGNAGE
5'_0" AF.F L 5'—0" AF.F DOOR CLEAN OF DOOR SWING
§ | ECT o A £
o B'AR CROSS TEES /M|N. 25GA. %T“?HTA-I}JRIN/SZ-MEEL%{IMH RUNNER MIN. 25 GA. '2 Q OF DOOR .2 G OF DOOR REFER TO 4/A30
a%&gg \éVIEES CLOSED CELL NEOPRENE OF WIRE. ALLOWABLE ONLY il i
GASKETS CONT ALL AROUND AT EACH END OF DIAGONAL F 4
USED TO SUPPORT SUPPORT WIRES. MEN 5 EQRMBZ_E WOMEN EQRMBZ_E "
ELECTRICAL BOXES, A B LETTERING RAISED 1/32 Project
CONDUITS OR DEVICES WIRE TO MAINRUNNER - »
e HEAYY DUTY AN RESTROOM SIGNAGE RESTROOM  SIGNAGE HEIGHT O ETFRS 6° MSA9251 1
KIND OTHER THAN COLOR OF THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS COLOR OF THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS
INDIVIDUAL FLEX < JI_NBA%SE'D CROSSRUNNER & LETTERS SHALL CONTRAST DISTINCTLY & LETTERS SHALL CONTRAST DISTINCTLY
CONDUIT FOR FIXTURE. 3 . - FROM THE PLAQUE. THE PLAQUE SHALL FROM THE PLAQUE. THE PLAQUE SHALL UPPERCASE Date
« ALSO CONTRAST DISTINCTLY FROM ALSO CONTRAST DISTINCTLY FROM CHARACTERS CORRESPONDING 1 1 1 8 1 1
NOTES: ISOMETRIC VIEW THE DOOR (REFER TO SPECS.) THE DOOR (REFER TO SPECS.) GRADE I BRAILLE / /
1. EXTEND TUBE TO BE TIGHT TO CEILING GRID AND STRUCTURE ABOVE.THEN INSTALL BOLT TO SECURE
| S O M E TR | C \/| E V\/ ONE_TUBE TO THE OTHER. TUBES SHALL LAP EACH OTHER AT LEAST 4" IN FULLY EXTENDED POSITION. Scale
THESE SUSPENDED CEILING LATERAL SUPPORTS SHALL BE PLACED 12° 0.C. MAX. IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
o e S R R EXISTING ADA COMPLIANT RESTROOM FEATURES NTS
DIRECTION AND & MAX. FROM WALLS.




General Notes

(E) 2X CJ TO REMAIN

/ (N) 2X BLQCKING WHERE CORNER BEAD
WALL RUNS| PARALLEL WITH %4 DE WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C
EXIST. CEILING JOISTS o CORNER REINFORCING AND
WHERE WALL RUNS PERPENDICULAR / TAPE JOINT COMPOUND

TO CEILING [JOISTS ATTACH TO EACH I 1 LAYER 5/8” GYP. BD. TYPE X’ EACH
CEILING JOIBT WITH 16d NAILS - ; SIDE @ 1—HR FIRE RATED WALLS, TYPICAL . .
BOTTOM OF d X : / / 2 LAYERS 5/8” GYP. BD. TYPE 'X' EACH & g

[]
EXISTING 1 AT EACH JQIST. SIDE @ 2—-HR FIRE RATED WALLS, TYPICAL

STRUCTURE < 5 - ; _ METAL STUDS
- _-( SOUND_ATTENUATING BATT 3 j S\A

_ \.K INSULATION, STC 54
. J——5/8" GYPSUM BOARD {- BASE ) )
(EACH SIDE) | : . = ——
- : 1 LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. TYPE 'X’ EACH . . ™ . \/\ i
/ R SIDE @ 1-HR FIRE RATED WALLS, TYPICAL ,;-\ B CARPET " l
2 LAYERS 5/8” GYP. BD. TYPE 'X’ EACH 3 : CONCRETE SLAB T~ TAPE JOINT

METAL DRYWALL TRIM
AND ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT

MAX

SIDE @ 2—HR FIRE RATED WALLS, TYPICAL

N\

"o _— : I c . CONT. . . /8" TYPE X"
16 d@ 24" 0.C /_\<> 5 % 4 DF ® 16" O.C. ';%%L;E;LFAEE&L%:; CONT. EA SIDE ><> (13Y|5AY§|§ 5EAECSZH T;FI)DI?E "
D= e e Severon 11/ ol
=
SOUND ATTENTUATION BATT
INSULATION, STC 54
WALL AT BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE ABOVE 1 \ WALL AT BASE 2 | WALL PARTITION AT CORNER 3

SCALE: 3"=1'-0" _4_ SCALE: 3"=1'-0" _4_ SCALE: 3"=1'-0" _4_
FOF53105 FOF53104 FOF51505

CORNER BEAD / N
CORNER REINFORCING AND : : % %
/TAPE JOINT COMPOUND - ] :3:3:3©<3:3:: 7P
: g 5/8” GYP. BD.
_ : ONE LAYER OF 5/8” = B /
—_— 1L I TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD o o )J
- T - EACH SIDE, TYP. o -
1k |_———BOXED METAL STUDS i :-:-:-(\/ -
- "/e : _ '\\ o w
— ] : - 4 6x HEADER @ DOOR HEAD
7 ————INSULATION WHERE OCCURS : e o A <
N =——— . ) g DOUBLE 2x6 STUDS @ DOOR JAMB
LN - = SHIM AS REQUIRED
g ] J & 5
i METAL STUDS NES N T
% s / N TAPE JOINT 1/2" x_2” TAPERED
k ) GYP BOARD 1 - WOOD TRIM
\{\ BOTH SIDES OF WALL | AL STUDS
| | s WOOD DOOR FRAME
WALL — PARTITION AT CORNER (4 | ] 1oow poer
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" FOF51201 M

®) INTERIOR DOOR HEAD/JAM
TYPICAL STUD WALL INTERSECTION 5 -

SCALE: 3"=1'-0Q" _4_ . Revision/Issue
FOF51502
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General Notes

[ -T-"-"-y-""-"="-""-""-"""®"=""=-—""—""="¥="="¥=""="¥"="——"¥"="—"¥"=—"F/—/"="¥"=—"/7=="=== -T---= =1
FLECTRICAL SYMBOLS ' :
1 ] | | |4 ] ] 1 ]
& | 110 VOLT OULET AT +12 ~ ABOVE : L i i @‘ELECTR|CAL NOTES
FLOOR UNO
110 VOLT OUTLET, SWITCH CONTROLLED
< /2 HOT | /C @\ //G/ \@\\ //@ % © I SMOKE DETECTOR SECTION 310. 9. 1, 1994 UBC:
© | 9 VOLT OUTLET WITHIN I & g — . — ' " AGORDANCE WITH MANUFAGTURER LISTING
o 220V JUTLET VERIFY | 7 | —  SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE CLG. OR WALL
S HEIGHT ' | I AT A CENTRAL POINT OR AREA GIVING
© | 110 VOLT FLOOR OUTLET WITH | B Agﬁisl_sl_ ;‘é ﬁlos?“:ig[fﬁz ';?_ESELEEP'NG
= ??(\)/ESOLT WATER PROOF QUTLET : N | PROXIMITY TO THE STAIRS GIVING
ACCESS TO ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING
I WITH GFI As é
—  SHALL BE HARD WIRED, AND INSTALLED
S, wlgvalﬁT OUTLET | 3 3 B 5o 4 : WITH A BATTERY BACK UP
. —  SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
$ | R 5 A oovE eooNteR 20 ABOVE I 0 | SLEEPING AREAS WITHIN A UNIT
$ | 3 WAY LIGHT I } | 2. SHALL PROVIDE OUTLET & LIGHTS IN ATTICS
SWITCH | CONTAINING FAU'S
g4 | 4 WAY LIGHT I | 3. PROVIDE CONVENIENCE OUTLET IN EACH
SWITCH SIANCTUARY BATHROOM ADJACENT TO BASIN LOCATION.
4, | TWO POLE LIGHT SWITCH | A | SUCH OUTLETS SHALL BE APPROVED GROUND
D | WTH DIMMER 11'=0" | AFF g | FAULT C_:I_IRCUC;T F::_)ROTECTaECD (CC;)FI).B
BUTTON | T3-0" AEF ' I -8 \Q\\ //@ ] M I 4. LIGHT FIXTURES IN CLOTHES CLOSET SHALL BE
=1 | DOOR - — — | — I PLACED 18 ” OR MORE AWAY FROM
CHIME | —— : COMBUSTABLE NEC. ART. 410— 8 (a) 1, 2
_® | THERMOSTAT, VERIFY LOCATION WITH HVAC I
I}QES;JONE o o la CLASSROOMS | 5. PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE 125 VOLT SINGLE
| outer I CARPET PHASE RECEPTICLE IN GARAGE AND OUTDOORS. e
. | | THIS OUTLET SHALL BE GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
—d | TELEVISION ANTENNA JACK AT +8" ABOVE PROTECTED (GFI) & WATERPROOF
FLOOR | | WHEN EXTERIOR
{:} E&?’EAREE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT LIGHT I 3 L \ S|;%// I NEC ART 210— 8 (a) 2, 210— 26 & 210— 52 (f) z
23 HANGING INCANDESCENT LIGHT I o 3 3 I 6. ALL 125 VOLT SINGLE PHASE 15 & 20 AMP
FIXTURE RECEPTICLES INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF WET
SURFACE SHALL BE GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT H
S ;&%EEUGHT | | I INTERRUPTED (GFI) <
© | DxiAUST FAN Wi I | NEC ART 210— 8 (a) 5, 210— 5 2 (b)
7. LAMPS USED FOR GENERAL LIGHTING FOR
0} Cvl;xcl)_LliRhEAzct:JENNTTEDLI?NHCTANDESCENT LIGHT I I KITCHENS AND BATHS SHALL HAVE AN O \ l
EFFICIENCY OF NOT LESS THAN 40 LUMENS
FIXTURE | I PER WATT PER T—24 2— 5352 (j ). IF A
To) RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT | S | BATHROOM HAS ONLY ONE LIGHT FIXTURE m
FIXTURE T ~ ) 4 IT IS EXEMPT FROM THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS Q‘(
)\ I
[F | RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE | | Ve ~O- | [ L©O |
WITH ADJUSTABLE REFLECTOR ] ~~1|i [~ <i:—'/—/ ] 8. PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION CONNECTED
EXHAUST FAN WITH LIGHT | —— 1| ! I DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE CAPABLE OF
B I | | = ~—J - | PROVIDING 5 AR CHANGES PER HR. IN
p— ALL BATHROOMS & LAUNDRY ROOMS THAT
RECESSED WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT o s 0" A A " a” v e o
TOT | ohT FIXTURE (APPROX. 12" FROM FLOOR) | O 6-0 -0 6 -0 6 -0 6 -0 6’0 6 -0 5\\ 0 | DO NOT HAVE NATURAL VENTILATION LIJ m
@ | JUNCTION BOX WITH COVER OR ADAPTOR AS | N o o o o o o o N | 9. SEPARATE 20 AMP.
REQUIRED . hd 7 ,_6,)“’ g hd d 7 b S 1— BATHROOMS
= | SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT \ | 27 SMALL APPLIALCE IN KITCHEN.
FIXTURE | 4— 15 AMP FOR SPA
® | SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT P 7 7 :
FIXTURE / / ; | 8. NUTONE ONE BULB
WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT bov x 487 W / / HEAT— A— VENT
HD FIXTURE K| TCH EN CLEARANCE @,69 ‘ 0o ﬁ T&B O I MODEL 9417D O
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT VCT / o / 7 o 3 |
FIXTURE 7 / 7 veT S=5 L 7 m
© | RECESSED EXHAUST FAN, SWITCH ; 2 CHILDREN'S ; - I
CONTROLLED
% 4 % |
K | COMBINATION HEATER/ EXHAUST % | 4 VeT 4% z
FAN
| buenvs G AENS 2 / | -
AN RESTRM
=ARSAVITENR W) v . "
O | e ek e s ) Rswi W e ) o R e | ettt
oUnET é///{/ f/l_:/F;I}/E/////7// / /f
—* | Woosn - T E gﬁ\ 6'—0" 60" i 60" / 2 TTLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT STATEMENT
. A
HOSE
T | pigs g o © © © 7 2
. | HOSE BIBB WITH SHUT — OFF UTILITY ; 2 ; OFF|CE PER 2008 BUILDING ENERGY STANDARDS SUBCHAPTER 7 (LOW—RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS—MANDATORY
HBV] VALVE —VveTr ; T ; CARPET FEATURES AND DEVICES) SECTION 150—MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES: ANY NEW CONSTRUCTION IN
T | RETURN AR i LIBRARY 2 A LOW—RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING HAS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
— o) o o O CARPET /
NUMBERED ADDRESS,/ VERIFY W/ OWNER P <& = Q@
LOCATION / / = 2 (K) LIGHTING
| B R e ROVED EOUAL - 7 1. LUMINAIRES FOR GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHEN HAS LAMPS WITH AN EFFICACY OF NOT LESS THAN Revision /Issue
—0. 1” GAS 774 77 40 LUMENS PER WATT, GENERAL LIGHTING WAS CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE
G | METER LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL AT AN ENTRANCE TO THE KITCHEN.
7727777277ZA CiH ROOM CONTAINING SHOWER OR BATHTUB HAS ONE LUMINAIRE WITH LAMP(S) WITH AN EFFICACY

OF 40 LUMENS PER WATT OR GREATER. IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE LUMINAIRE IN THE ROOM, THE
HIGH [EFFICACY LUMINAIRE HAS SWITCH AT AN ENTRANCE TO THE ROOM.

INAIRES INSTALLED MET THE 40 LUMENS PER WATT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 15 (K) 1 OR 2 DOES
NOT|CONTAIN UCOM BASE INCANDESCENT LAMP SOCKETS, AND ON SEPARATE SWITCHES FROM ANY
INCANDESCENT LIGHTING.

4. ALL INCANDESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS WAS APPROVED FOR ZERO
CLEARANCE INSULATION COVER (IC) BY UNDERWRITTERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER TESTING/RATING
LABORATORIES RECOGNIZED BY THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS.

LECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN
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02 April 2012

Cindy Hom

City Planner

Milpitas City Hall

455 East Calaveras Boulevard
Milpitas, California 95035

Dear Ms. Hom,

Subject: Project Letter Description for Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UP12-0012,
Good Shepherd Community Church

This letter provides a project description for the proposed used permit amendment No. UP12-0012. This
proposed used reprogramming of intensity entails increasing the sanctuary space by a total of 200 sq. ft.,
from the current space measured at 1,400 sq. ft. to the proposed space measured at 1,604 sq. ft. This work
entails the demolition of one hallway wall with a length of 35°-6” and width of 5°-0”. The 3 existing
rooms at the haliway will have a minor change as this will be used as storage space & a tech space for
sound & lighting. The existing back wall between the 3 rooms & the existing classroom will remain as is.
Part of the increase in space in the sanctuary was fo accommodate a slight increase in the platform area
with an ADA accessibility ramp access to the proposed platform.

The total space owned by the church is 5,280 sq. ft. while the proposed work is confined within the
sanctuary and hallway area that is approximately 2,000 sq. ft.

This project also entails converting the seats in the sanctuary area from a removable seating to fixed
seating and adding one ADA parking space in front of the main entrance.

Please refer to the drawings reflecting the specific scope of work and specifications.

Thank you for the opportunity to continue to be partners with you in making a difference in the
community by being a positive influence in the city of Milpitas.

Very truly yours,

Good Shepherd Community Church

(. Fernando,

467 Sinclair-Frontage Rd. Milpitas, CA 95035



IMonday
Parking
Rooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM]
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 2
Tuesday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM]
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 1001 per 5 Seats 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wednesday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM|
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 3
Thursday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20 20 20 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 22 22 22
|Friday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  [Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20 20 20 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
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Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 22 22 22
Saturday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PV
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sunday
Parking
JRooms SQFT # of Seats  |Parking Ratio|Required 6:00 AM 7:00 AM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM]
IMain
Sanctuary 1604 sq. ft. 100|1 per 5 Seats 20 20 20 20 20 20
Class Room 869 sq. ft 1 per 500 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Office 1 136 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 2 154 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
Office 3 308 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1 1 1 1
Office 4 296 sq. ft. 1 per 240 1
TOTAL 26 0 0 0 22 22 22 20 22 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 0
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	PC Staff Report GSCC
	The proposed floor plan layout includes a 1,604 square sanctuary hall, a 896 square foot classroom for adult and youth programs, and approximately 894 square feet of office space.  The remaining spaces are ancillary and include spaces for restrooms, hallways, and utility areas.   
	The applicant proposes fixed seating in the sanctuary hall, which enables the religious facility to comply with the parking requirement.  The permanent seat fixtures would limit the ability of the sanctuary hall to a certain occupancy threshold.  Staff is supportive of the fixed seating concept and recommends as a condition of approval that the applicant shall maintain 100 fixed seats in the sanctuary hall.   Details of seating fixtures shall be provided to Planning Division prior to any building permit issuance.   
	Parking
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